

No. 14-1535

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGE GEORGIU,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

LEILA K. MONGAN
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
3 Embarcadero Center
Suite 1500
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 374-2300

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
FREDERICK LIU
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S DECISION IMPLICATES A DEEP CIRCUIT SPLIT.....	2
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S REMAINING <i>BRADY</i> ANALYSIS IS ALSO FLAWED	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Amado v. Gonzalez</i> , 758 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2014)	5, 6
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004)	4, 5, 9
<i>Banks v. Reynolds</i> , 54 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir. 1995)	3
<i>Bell v. Bell</i> , 512 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	11
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 185 F.3d 887 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	8, 9, 10
<i>Lewis v. Conn. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , 790 F.3d 109 (2nd Cir. 2015)	4, 6
<i>People v. Chenault</i> , 845 N.W.2d 731 (Mich. 2014)	6, 7
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	7
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	10
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	8, 9, 11
<i>United States v. Beers</i> , 189 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 1999)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Catone</i> , 769 F.3d 866 (4th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2013)	6, 10
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 63 F.3d 1200 (2d Cir. 1995).....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Tavera</i> , 719 F.3d 705 (6th Cir. 2013).....	4, 5
